

No. 11-398

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et. al.
Petitioners.

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, et. al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Eleventh Circuit

Brief Of Amici Liberty University, Inc.,
Michele Waddell And Joanne Merrill In
Support Of The Respondents
On The Minimum Coverage Provision

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)	Stephen M. Crampton
Anita L. Staver	Mary E. McAlister
Horatio G. Mihet	Liberty Counsel
Liberty Counsel	PO Box 11108
1055 Maitland Center	Lynchburg, VA 24506
Commons, 2d Floor	(434) 592-7000
Maitland, FL 32751	court@lc.org
(800) 671-1776	
court@lc.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

LEGAL ARGUMENT 4

 I. CONGRESS’ POWER UNDER THE
 COMMERCE CLAUSE DOES NOT
 EXTEND TO MANDATING THAT
 VIRTUALLY ALL CITIZENS PURCHASE
 AND MAINTAIN HEALTH INSURANCE
 OR PAY A PENALTY. 4

 A. *Raich* Does Not Support The
 Administration’s Expansive Re-
 Definition Of Congress’ Commerce
 Clause Authority. 9

 B. *Wickard* Also Does Not Support
 The Expansive Re-definition of
 Congress’ Commerce Clause Power. . 13

 C. *Lopez* And *Morrison* Illustrate
 How The Mandates Contradict The
 Supreme Court’s Restrained Approach
 To Congress’ Commerce Clause
 Authority. 16

 D. The Mandate Provisions Are Not
 Merely Further Examples Of Congress’
 Regulation Of The Business Of Health
 Insurance. 20

II. MANDATING THE CONTENT OF HEALTH INSURANCE POLICIES THAT MUST BE PURCHASED BY VIRTUALLY ALL CITIZENS IS NOT REASONABLY RELATED TO CONGRESS' STATED OBJECTIVES FOR THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT AND THEREFORE CANNOT BE FOUND TO BE NECESSARY AND PROPER TO CONGRESS' EXERCISE OF ITS ENUMERATED POWERS. 28

A. Directing What Insurance Policies Must Cover Does Not Further The Objectives Of Congress As Described By The Administration. 29

B. The Deference Accorded To Congressional Findings Cannot Be Used To Justify Congress' Coercive Intrusion Into Private Financial Matters..... 33

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	46
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith,</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	45, 46
<i>Florida ex. rel. Bondi v. Dep’t Health and Human Servs.,</i> 780 F.Supp.2d 1256 (N.D. Fla. 2011)	7
<i>Gonzales v. Raich,</i> 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	9-11, 14, 21, 33
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,</i> 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School,</i> 132 S.Ct. 694 (2012).....	44, 45, 47
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung,</i> 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	15

<i>Kedroff v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America,</i> 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	44, 47
<i>Liberty University, Inc. et al v. Timothy Geithner, et. al.,</i> 2011 WL 3962915 (4th Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Maryland v. Wirtz,</i> 392 U.S. 183 (1968).....	16
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	30-32
<i>McDaniel v. Paty,</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	45
<i>Perez v. United States,</i> 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	10
<i>Prudential Insurance Co. v. Benjamin,</i> 328 U.S. 408 (1946).....	22
<i>United States v. Comstock,</i> 130 S.Ct. 1949 (2010).....	28, 30
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9, 11, 16, 17, 34

<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	9, 16, 18, 19, 34
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Association</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	20-21
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	5, 9, 13
<i>Yates v. Hendon</i> , 541 U.S. 1 (2004).....	25
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §§ 1011-1015.....	21
26 U.S.C. §5000A	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001	24
42 U.S.C. §1395.....	24
42 U.S.C. §18022(b)	29, 31

Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 26

Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 26

Other Authorities

1974 USCCAN 4639 25

<http://www.usccb.org/news/2012/12-013.cfm>.... 4

Jennifer Staman, Cynthia Brouger,
REQUIRING INDIVIDUALS TO OBTAIN HEALTH
INSURANCE: A CONSTITUTIONAL ANALYSIS,
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE 7-5700
(July 24, 2009) www.crs.gov..... 2, 8

*ReasonTV, Wheat, Weed, and Obamacare: How
the Commerce Clause Made Congress All-
Powerful*, August 25, 2010..... 7
